
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2748

ANSWERED ON 11/12/2024

BENEFICIARIES UNDER PM-SGMBY

2748. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY

          SHRI SATPAL BRAHAMCHARI


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the families benefitted under the Pradhan Mantri Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana (PM-SGMBY), district-wise in Jharkhand and Haryana especially in the Giridih and Sonipat Lok Sabha Constituencies during each of the last three years;

(b) the details of the funds allocated in the said constituencies for solarizing the solar powered agricultural pumps under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Urja Suraksha Evam Utthaan Mahabhiyan (PM-KUSUM) scheme during the last three years in Jharkhand and Haryana, district-wise; and

(c) whether the Government proposes to provide solar powered agricultural pumps at subsidized rates and if so, the district and area-wise details of the farmers benefitted from the said scheme in Jharkhand and Haryana particulary in Giridih and Sonipat Lok Sabha

Constituencies?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF  STATE  FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) The Government has launched PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana in February 2024.

The district wise details of the households benefitted by installing rooftop solar plants under the PM Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana in the state of Jharkhand and Haryana including the Giridih and Sonipat Lok Sabha Constituencies are given in Annexure I.


(b) State-wise/ district-wise fund allocation is not made under PM-KUSUM, as it is a demand driven scheme. Further, the funds are released to States/UTs on achieving certain milestones. As on 30.11.2024, the details of fund released to state of Jharkhand and Haryana during the last 3 years and current year is as under: -

(in Rs. Crore)

State

Name

FY

2021-22

FY

2022-23

FY

2023-24

FY

2024-25

Haryana  161.12   137.95   429.78   198.39

Jharkhand  -   20.04   2.36   49.62


(c) Yes. As reported by States, the district-wise detail of solar pumps installed in state of Haryana and Jharkhand are given in Annexure II.


*****


Annexure I

Annexure referred to reply of part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2748 to be answered on 11.12.2024 regarding “Beneficiaries under PM-SGMBY”


District wise details of the households benefitted by installing rooftop solar plants under the PM Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana in the state of Jharkhand since the launch of the scheme in February, 2024

(As on 05.12.2024)

S. No. District Installation (Nos.)

1 Bokaro 9

2 Chatra                                  -

3 Deoghar 8

4 Dhanbad 2

5 Dumka                                  -

6 East Singhbum 18

7 Garhwa                                  -

8 Giridih 1

9 Godda                                  -

10 Gumla                                  -

11 Hazaribagh 3

12 Jamtara                                  -

13 Khunti 1

14 Koderma                                  -

15 Latehar                                  -

16 Lohardaga                                  -

17 Pakur                                  -

18 Palamu 2

19 Ramgarh 2

20 Ranchi 25

21 Sahebganj                                  -

22
Saraikela

Kharsawan
5

23 Simdega                                  -

24 West Singhbhum                                  -

  Total 76


District wise details of the households benefitted by installing rooftop solar plants under the

PM Surya Ghar Muft Bijli Yojana in the state of Haryana

(As on 05.12.2024)

S.No. District Installation (Nos.)

1 Ambala 637

2 Bhiwani 439

3 Charki Dadri 40

4 Faridabad 159

5 Fatehabad 523

6 Gurugram 828

7 Hisar 650

8 Jhajjar 372

9 Jind 219

10 Kaithal 335

11 Karnal 480

12 Kurukshetra 831

13 Mahendragarh 202

14 Nuh 26

15 Palwal 16

16 Panchkula 280

17 Panipat 260

18 Rewari 980

19 Rohtak 692

20 Sirsa 588

21 Sonipat 435

22 Yamunanagar 461

  Total 9,453


Annexure II

Annexure referred to reply of part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2748 to be

answered on 11.12.2024 regarding “Beneficiaries under PM-SGMBY”


District-wise detail of Solar Pumps installed in Jharkhand

S. No. District Name No. of Solar Pumps

Installed

1 Bokaro  636

2 Chatra  825

3 Deoghar  1,037

4 Dhanbad  750

5 Dumka  405

6 East Singhbum  1,982

7 Garhwa  652

8 Giridih  1,920

9 Godda  1,302

10 Gumla  391

11 Hazaribagh  1,940

12 Jamtara  228

13 Khunti  1,013

14 Koderma  1,292

15 Latehar  423

16 Lohardaga  1,090

17 Palamu  1,699

18 Ramgarh  1,333

19 Ranchi  1,904

20 Sahebganj  274

21 Saraikela Kharsawan 831

22 Simdega  666

23 Pakur  228

24 West Singhbhum  1,365

 Total   24,186


District-wise detail of solar pumps installed in Haryana

S. No. District Name No. of Solar Pumps

Installed

1 Ambala 861

2 Bhiwani 13,670

3 Charki Dadri 3,398

4 Faridabad 291

5 Fatehabad 10,376

6 Gurugram 1,762

7 Hisar 31,610

8 Jhajjar 7,351

9 Jind 14,324

10 Kaithal 2,034

11 Karnal 441

12 Kurukshetra 208

13 Mahendragarh 3,202

14 Nuh 468

15 Palwal 1,072

16 Panchkula 190

17 Panipat 480

18 Rewari 4,407

19 Rohtak 7,160

20 Sirsa 27,152

21 Sonipat 6,269

22 Yamunanagar 960

 Total 1,37,686

